

RECEIVED, 03/04/2019 03:25:00 PM, Clerk, Third District Court of Appeal

**IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 3D18-1809
L.T. CASE NO. 16-16511**

TAYLOR POOLE, M.D., et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

DEBORAH DEFRANKO, et al.,

Appellees.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Mark K. Delegal, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 989924
mark.delegal@hklaw.com

Holland & Knight LLP

315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 600

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 224-7000

Facsimile: (850) 224-8832

William W. Large, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 981273
william@fljustice.org

Florida Justice Reform Institute

210 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-0170

Facsimile: (850) 222-1098

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Encouraging early arbitration of medical malpractice claims by conditionally limiting noneconomic damages awards has been one of the pillars of Florida’s medical malpractice law since 1988.....	4
B. Binding precedent compels the determination that this conditional limitation on noneconomic damages awards is constitutional.	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF RULE 9.210 COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	2, 3, 15, 16
<i>Fla. High Sch. Activities Ass’n v. Thomas ex rel. Thomas</i> , 434 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1983)	16
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</i> , 219 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017)	2
<i>Progressive Am. Ins. Co. v. Eduardo J. Garrido D.C. P.A.</i> , 211 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	17
<i>Silvio Membreno & Fla. Ass’n of Vendors, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 188 So. 3d 13 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	16, 17
<i>St. Mary’s Hosp., Inc. v. Phillipe</i> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	3, 13, 14

Statutes

§ 766.118, Fla. Stat.	2, 5, 15
§ 766.207, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 766.209, Fla. Stat.	passim

Other Authorities

Academic Task Force for Review of the Insurance and Tort Systems, <i>Final Recommendations</i> (Mar. 1, 1988)	6, 10
Academic Task Force for Review of the Insurance and Tort Systems, <i>Medical Malpractice Recommendations</i> (Nov. 6, 1987)	5, 6, 8, 9, 10
Academic Task Force for Review of the Insurance and Tort Systems, <i>Preliminary Fact-Finding Report on Medical Malpractice</i> (Aug. 14, 1987)	6, 7, 8

Ch. 88-1, Laws of Fla..... 11, 12
Fla. S., tape recording of proceedings, (Feb. 3, 1988).....11
